ORDINANCE No. 73-67

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AGREEMENT FOR PARTICIPATION IN COOPERATIVE OPERATION OF REGION 10 DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the date of January 18, 1973, duly adopted a resolution of Intent to participate in the Interlocal Cooperation Act, and the Multi-County Planning Act whereby the City of Bloomington determined to enter into an agreement for cooperative operation of the Region 10 Development Commission; and

WHEREAS, at this time a tentative agreement for cooperative operation of the Region 10 Development Commission has been drawn and tendered to the City of Bloomington, Indiana, for approval by the Common Council to enter into such an agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION I. That the City of Bloomington, Indiana, by and through its proper officials, does hereby approve the tentative agreement for cooperative operation of the Region 10 Development Commission, and does hereby agree to become part of said Commission as established by Executive Order No. 16-68 of the Indiana State Department of Commerce.

SECTION II. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to enter into active participation and to abide by the agreement of said cooperative operation of Region 10 Development Commission from and after the adoption of this Ordinance.

SECTION III. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, and publication in accordance with the law.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 18 day of 0cfree, 1973.

Charlotte - Fiell Charlotte T. Zietlow, President

Common Council

ATTEST:

Clerk City Grace E.

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 22 day of <u>October</u>, 1973. at the hour of <u>9</u> o'clock <u>A</u>.M.

Grace E. Johnson, City Clerk

This ordinance approved and signed by me on the $\frac{22}{D}$ day of $\frac{23}{200}$ clock β .M.

In Maria M. Carki FRANCIS X. McCLOSKEY, Mayor City of Bloomington, Indiana

ATTEST:

Johnson, City Clerk Grace E.

INTRODUCED BY:

REFERRED TO COUNCIL COMMITTEE: